RESOLUTION NO. <u>R-CC-15</u>-5

## **RESOLUTION ADOPTING STATEWIDE CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM**

WHEREAS, a proposal for a general resolution for the County Courts to adopt the statewide case management system called Odyssey; and

WHEREAS, the statewide court case management system, called Odyssey, is being offered to the Perry County trial court at no cost; and

WHEREAS, the Division of State Court Administration signed a state contract in 2007 with Tyler Technologies, Inc. purchasing the rights to use Odyssey for all judicial staff in Indiana and the Division has been deploying Odyssey to the trial courts and city and town courts since 2007; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the fact the Division of State Court Administration has paid the initial licensing costs for the Odyssey software, the Division of State Court Administration will pay the yearly software maintenance and support costs and the county will not incur any yearly licensing costs to use the software; and

WHEREAS, the Division of State Court Administration will pay for the training of the judges and the court staff; and

WHEREAS, while the county currently pays for the maintenance and support for the current court case management system software, with the implementation of Odyssey this cost will be eliminated; and

31-2

WHEREAS, Odyssey offers our citizens access to nonconfidential court case information at no cost over the internet at mycase.in.gov.

IT IS, THEREFORE, RESOLVED as follows:

<u>Section One</u>. The County Council hereby approves and supports the implementation of the statewide Odyssey case management system for the Perry County courts and finds that the implementation of Odyssey is in the best interests of our county.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Perry County Council of Perry County, Indiana this  $30^{44}$  day of September, 2015

0 ich bogment verolutio